
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
March 4th, 2025 

 
 

Public Comment: Citizens may provide public comment here:  
https://www.iop.net/public-comment-form 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

The Isle of Palms Board of Zoning Appeals will hold its regularly scheduled 
meeting on March 4th, 2025, at 4:00pm in City Hall Upstairs Conference Room, 
1207 Palm Boulevard  
 
A. Call to order and roll call 
 
B.  Acknowledgement that the meeting has been advertised in compliance   
 with State law  
 
C. Approval of minutes of previous meeting: February 4th, 2025  
 
D. Swearing of any person giving testimony 
 
E. Special Exceptions:   54 Morgan’s Cove Drive 
     1202 Palm Boulevard (continued) 
     1 14th Avenue (continued)   
 
F.  Variances:   2 Sand Dollar Drive (continued) 
   
G. Miscellaneous business 
 
H.  Adjounrment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.iop.net/public-comment-form
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

4:00pm, Tuesday, February 4, 2025 
1207 Palm Boulevard, Isle of Palms, SC  

MINUTES 

1. Call to order 

Present:  Glenn Thornburg, Ellen Gower, Susie Wheeler, Ted McKnight, and 
Zoning Director Simms 

Absent: Robert Miller 

2. Nomination and election of Chair and Vice Chair 

Mr. McKnight nominated Mr. Thornburg as Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Gower 
seconded the motion. There being no other nominations, a vote was taken with all if favor of Mr. 
Thornburg as Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

Ms. Wheeler nominated Ms. Gower as Vice Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. 
Thornburg seconded the motion. There being no other nominations, a vote was taken with all in 
favor of Ms. Gower as Vice Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

3. Approval of Previous Meeting’s Minutes 

MOTION: Mr. McKnight made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 7 and 
15, 2025 meetings, and Ms. Gower seconded the motion. The minutes passed unanimously. 

3. Swearing in of applicants  

Mr. Thornburg swore in the applicants and other members of the public. 

4. Special Exceptions 

A. 1202 Palm Boulevard 

Zoning Administrator Simms reminded the Board that the applicant, Amine Houti, is requesting 
a special exception to allow the outdoor sales of food and drink in the front patio area of 1202 
Palm Boulevard. Mr. Gary Nestler said he was present to speak on behalf of Mr. Houti.  

Mr. McKnight pointed out that the Board requested site specifics from Mr. Houti, and what has 
been provided is unacceptable. The Board needs a drawing of the space in question providing the 
dimensions of the planters, where the 32’ distance begins and ends, the distance between the 
front door of the establishment and the planters, and the location of the proposed fence. 
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Mr. Nestler asked for a continuance to secure that information. He said he could have it within 
24 hours. 

MOTION: Mr. McKnight made a motion to continue the request of 1202 Palm 
Boulevard to the March meeting. Ms. Gower seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 

B. 1 14th Avenue 

Zoning Administrator Simms said the applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the 
outdoor sales of food and drink in a proposed permanent structure at 1 14th Avenue. Charleston 
County Parks and Recreation Commission (CCPRC) has an existing Special Exception that 
allows the outdoor sale and rental of tangible goods that are sold from mobile carts in a specified 
25’ by 20’ area on the site. CCPRC also has a Special Exception for a mobile food truck. This 
Special Exception request would consolidate and replace the mobile carts into one proposed 
permanent structure. The proposed structure would be approximately 180’ from the OCRM 
baseline. 

Mr. Eric Stewart of CCPRC said this new free-standing, pre-fabricated structure will continue 
the sales of prepackaged food and sundries and the rental of selected beach items in one location 
within the County Park.  

Mr. McKnight expressed concern this request will take from the brick and mortar businesses on 
the Front Beach. Mr. Stewart said this is only a request to continue what they are doing now but 
in a more permanent location. It will only be open seasonally and is not meant to draw business 
away from Front Beach businesses.  

Mr. Thornburg asked for drawings of the proposed building, which Mr. Stewart said would be 
available after they have received their building permit. 

MOTION: Mr. McKnight made a motion to approve the application contingent upon 
receipt of drawings of the proposed building and detailed listing of the items being sold 
within the storefront. Final approval will be given upon receipt of those items. Ms. Gower 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

Mr. Stewart said those items will be given to the Board at their next meeting. 

5. Variances – 2 Sand Dollar Drive 

Zoning Administrator Simms said the applicant is requesting a variance to allow a raised pool to 
encroach 7’ into the front setback off Sand Dollar Drive. The required setback is 24’ from the 
property line and the pool is proposed to be located 17’ from the property line. The applicant 
claims the lot is extraordinary and exceptional due to the presence of multiple live oaks in front 
yard, the water and sewer lines in the side yard, and a drainage easement in the side yard that 
restricts the construction of a pool. The applicant claims the application of the ordinance would 
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Due to the live oaks 
and drainage easement, the applicant claims the only remaining space is the backyard where all 
utilities are located. The applicant claims the conditions that are peculiar to this property that are 
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not to the surrounding properties include the location of the house on the lot, the side yard 
drainage easement, and the 24’ setbacks off Wildwood Drive and Sand Dollar Drive. 
Additionally, under the City’s code previously allowed corner lots to designate one street side as 
the front yard and the other as the side yard. However, the current City code requires the lot's 
front yard setbacks to be met on both street sides and the lot's side yard setback requirements 
must be met on all other sides of the lot. Consequently, the applicant claims the current 
regulations are peculiar to this property as the neighboring corner lot residences were constructed 
under the former City code requirements for corner lots. The applicant claims the authorization 
of this variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent properties or to the public good. 

Mr. Tom Cotton said the house was originally built by the previous owners with the intention of 
installing a pool. He believes they should be grandfathered in under the previous setbacks and be 
allowed to put in the pool. He said the pool cannot be built elsewhere on the property due to the 
setbacks and utility easements.  

Mrs. Bea Love, 9 Sand Dollar Drive and Kitty Riley, 1 Sand Dollar Drive, both spoke in support 
of the Cotton’s request to put their pool in the front setback. Mrs. Love believes the setbacks 
written after Hurricane Hugo were shortsighted. Ms. Riley agrees with the plans submitted by the 
Cottons. Mr. Stuart Coleman, 10 Live Oak Drive, agreed with Mrs. Love’s statements and 
believes this pool would be a nice addition to the neighborhood. 

Mr. McKnight clarified that the Board of Zoning Appeals can only follow the ordinances as 
written. He suggested the Cottons address City Council regarding a change to the setbacks. 

MOTION: Mr. Thornburg made a motion to go into Executive Session to receive legal 
advice. Ms. Wheeler seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals went into Executive Session at 4:41pm. 

MOTION: Mr. Thornburg made a motion to come out of Executive Session at 5:05pm. 
Ms. Wheeler seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

Mr. McKnight said, “There are several reasons why we would have to vote no if we were to 
proceed with your variance request. In the process of looking at all this stuff, it does appear that 
there is a way that you can put in your pool. It’s not where you are indicating, but Matt indicated 
that you really didn’t go out and have a site visit and take a look. So it is your choice, but we are 
suggesting to you that ask for a continuance of today’s proceedings until next month. In the 
meantime, have Matt come out, indicate to you where he thinks the pool can go, and if that is 
agreeable to you, then you would file your variance permits and proceed with putting in your 
pool.” 

Mr. Simms pointed out that two trees can be removed and mitigated to accommodate the pool. 
Mr. Cotton expressed concerns about flooding in the area. He asked that this request be 
continued in order to have more conversations about it. 
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MOTION: Mr. McKnight made a motion to continue the variance request of 2 Sand 
Dollar Drive to the next meeting. Ms. Wheeler seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 

6. Adjournment  

Ms. Wheeler made a motion to adjourn, and Ms. Gower seconded the motion. The meeting was 
adjourned at 5:11pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nicole DeNeane 
City Clerk 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appeal Number: 25-06 
 
Applicant:  Katherine and Daniel Barron 
 
Address:  54 Morgan’s Cove Drive 
 
 
Request: 
 
The applicants are requesting a special exception to allow the establishment of a 
geriatric care management business at their home. They have indicated that the home 
will be used for office work only, that there will be no business-related traffic coming to 
the residence, there will be no evidence of a business outside the house, and that there 
will be no employees working in the residence other than family members that live in the 
home.  The business is classified in Table B1 as 7389- office work for business services 
not elsewhere classified.     
 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appeal Number: 25-03 
 
Applicant:  Amine Houti 
 
Address:  1202 Palm Boulevard 
 
 
Request: 
 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the outdoor sales of food 
and drink in the front patio area of 1202 Palm Boulevard 

The property is located in the GC-1 zoning district and Section 5-4-38(5)(b) of the 
City’s zoning code specifies the conditions of when the Board can approve the 
sale of food or beverage in the district (see complete section below). 

 
The applicant claims that the standards for the special exception in Section 5-4- 
5(c) are met. 

 
Pertinent Zoning Code Sections: 

 
Section 5-4-38(5)(b): 

 
Outdoor sale or rental of tangible personal property, in whole or in part, in 
the LC or GC-1 district is permitted only by special exception pursuant to 
section 5-4-5; provided, however, that outdoor sale or rental of any 
tangible personal property, including food and beverage, in whole or in 
part in the LC or GC-1 district within one hundred sixty feet of the OCRM 
baseline established along the beach of the Atlantic Ocean is strictly 
prohibited. All activity associated with outdoor sales or rentals in the LC 
and GC-1 districts must occur within the footprint of a permitted  
 
 
 
 



permanent structure. Any use of a mobile or temporary unit, including, but 
not limited to, food trucks, vehicles, trailers, and carts, is prohibited, 
except as provided in section 5-4-38(5)(c) and 5-4-38(5)(d). 

 
Section 5-4-5 (c): 

 
(c) Special exceptions. 

 
1. Upon written application filed with the Zoning Administrator, the Board 

may grant as a special exception any use specified as a special 
exception in the zoning district regulations. In addition to the conditions 
generally required by the applicable zoning district regulations, the 
Board shall apply the following standards in deciding special exception 
applications: 

 
(1) Adequate provision shall be made for setbacks, fences, buffer 

or planting strips to protect adjacent properties from adverse 
impact of the proposed use, such as noise, vibration, dust, 
glare, odor, traffic congestion and similar factors. 

 
(2) Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads 

must not be hindered or endangered. 
 

(3) Off-street parking and loading areas and the entrances and 
exits for the use must be adequate in terms of location, 
number, design and construction to serve the use without 
adverse impact on adjacent properties. 

(4) The proposed use must not adversely affect the property 
values, the general character or the general welfare of the 
surrounding vicinity. 

 
2. In granting a special exception, the Board may attach to it such 

conditions regarding the location, size, character, or other features of 
the proposed use as the Board may consider advisable in order to 
promote public health, safety, or general welfare. No special exception 
use may be altered or enlarged without the prior approval of the Board. 
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Appeal Number: 25-04 
 
Applicant:  Charleston County Park and Recreation Commission 
 
Address:  1 14th Avenue 
 
 
Request: 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the outdoor sales of food and 
drink in a proposed permanent structure at 1 14th Avenue. Charleston County Parks 
and Recreation Commission (CCPRC) has an existing Special Exception that allows 
the outdoor sale and rental of tangible goods that are sold from mobile carts in a 
specified 25’ by 20’ area on the site (see the attached 2002 Special Exception Order). 
CCPRC also has a Special Exception for a mobile food truck (see the attached May 5th, 
2015 Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes).This Special Exception request would 
consolidate and replace the mobile carts into one proposed permanent structure. The 
proposed structure would be approximately 180’ from the OCRM baseline (see the 
attached location map). 

The property is located in the GC-1 zoning district and Section 5-4-38(5)(b) of the City’s 
zoning code specifies the conditions of when the Board can approve the outdoor sale 
and rental of tangible goods in the district (see complete section below). 
 
The applicant claims that the special exception standards set forth in Section 5-4-
38(5)(b) and Section 5-4- 5(c) are met. 
 
Pertinent Zoning Code Sections: 
 
Section 5-4-38(5)(b): 

 
Outdoor sale or rental of tangible personal property, in whole or in part, in the LC or 
GC-1 district is permitted only by special exception pursuant to section 5-4-5; 



provided, however, that outdoor sale or rental of any tangible personal property, 
including food and beverage, in whole or in part in the LC or GC-1 district within one 
hundred sixty feet of the OCRM baseline established along the beach of the Atlantic 
Ocean is strictly prohibited. All activity associated with outdoor sales or rentals in the 
LC and GC-1 districts must occur within the footprint of a permitted permanent 
structure. Any use of a mobile or temporary unit, including, but not limited to, food 
trucks, vehicles, trailers, and carts, is prohibited, except as provided in section 5-4-
38(5)(c) and 5-4-38(5)(d). 
 

Section 5-4-5(c) - Special exceptions:  
 
1. Upon written application filed with the Zoning Administrator, the Board may grant 

as a special exception any use specified as a special exception in the zoning 
district regulations. In addition to the conditions generally required by the applicable 
zoning district regulations, the Board shall apply the following standards in deciding 
special exception applications: 
 

(1) Adequate provision shall be made for setbacks, fences, buffer or planting 
strips to protect adjacent properties from adverse impact of the proposed use, 
such as noise, vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion and similar factors. 
(2) Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads must not be 
hindered or endangered. 
(3) Off-street parking and loading areas and the entrances and exits for the use 
must be adequate in terms of location, number, design and construction to serve 
the use without adverse impact on adjacent properties. 
(4) The proposed use must not adversely affect the property values, the general 
character or the general welfare of the surrounding vicinity. 
 

2. In granting a special exception, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding 
the location, size, character, or other features of the proposed use as the Board may 
consider advisable in order to promote public health, safety, or general welfare. No 
special exception use may be altered or enlarged without the prior approval of the 
Board. 
 

 
 

















Board ofZoning Appeals
 
Order on Special Exception Application
 

City ofIsle ofPalms
 

Date Filed: March 18, 2002 

Appeal Number: 02-07 

The Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing on June 11, 2002 to consider the 
appeal of the Charleston County Parks and Recreation Committee for a Special Exception 
which may be granted by the Board pursuant to Section 5-4-5 and 5-4-37(5)(b) of the 
Zoning Ordinance as set forth on Fonn-4 for the property described on Fonn-l to allow 
the outdoor sale and rental of tangible goods in the GC1 zoning district. 

After consideration of the evidence and arguments presented, the Board concludes that 
the standards in Section 5-4-5 and 5-4-37 of the Zoning Ordinance which are applicable 
to the proposed Special Exception have been met based on the following fmdings offact 
and conclusion. 

1. Adequate provisions were made for setbacks, fences and buffering when the park was 
originally created to accommodate the proposed use. 

2. Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads will not be hindered 
because all activity associated with the Special Exception will take place on the interior 
ofthe property. 

3. Off-street parking, loading areas, entrances and exits for the use are adequate in terms 
of location, number, design and construction to serve the use without adverse impact on 
adjacent properties. 

4. The general character and property values ofthe surrounding area including the 
beaches will not be adversely affected because all sales and rentals and activity incidental 
thereto will be conducted in a limited area located more than 160 feet landward of the 
OCRM baseline. 

THE BOARD, THEREFORE, ORDERS that the Special Exception be granted, subject 
to the following conditions: the items sold or rented be limited to those items listed in the 
second paragraph ofMs. Donna Gueldner's letter addressed to the Board ofZoning 
Appeals dated March 18, 2002 including non-alcoholic drinks, ice cream products, a 
small collection of sundry items and the rental ofumbrellas, chairs, and boogie boards; 
the area of the outdoor sales and rentals, including the delivery of items, be limited to that 
area indicated on site plan submitted with the original application alongside the primary 
concrete walkway, approximately 180 feet landward of the OCRM baseline, being in the 
rough shape of an oval and measuring approximately 25 feet by 20 feet; and the vendors 
be limited to Charleston County PRC employees. 
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Date issued: July 9,2002 
Date mailed to applicant~, 2001Z-­
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Chat erson 

Secretary 

Notice ofappeal to Circuit Court must be filed within 30 days after the date this Order 
was mailed. 



Board of Zoning Appeals 
Minutes 

May 5, 2015 
 

I. Call to order 
 
The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was called to order on May 5, 2015 at 
5:30p.m. in the City Hall Conference Room, 1207 Palm Boulevard.  Members present were 
Carolyn Holscher, Jay Leigh and Glenn Thornburg; also Secretary Douglas Kerr was present. 
Pete Doherty and Arnold Karig were absent. 
 
Mr. Kerr acknowledged that the meeting had been advertised in compliance with State law and 
the properties had been posted. 
 
II. Approval of minutes 
 
The next item on the agenda was the review of the minutes of the March 3, 2015 meeting.  Mr. 
Leigh made a motion to approve the minutes as amended and Ms. Holscher seconded the 
motion.  The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. 
 
III.  Special Exception  
 
Mr. Thornburg explained that the Board acted as a quasi-judicial body and all comments made 
were treated in the same manner as court testimony; therefore, any person who would like to 
speak to the Board should be sworn in.  He then swore in all members of the audience that 
would be speaking. 
  
#1- 14th Avenue, Charleston County Park       
 
Mr. Kerr explained that the applicant was requesting a special exception to allow the outdoor 
sales of food and drink at the Charleston County Park.  He explained that food would be 
served from a mobile food truck from 11am to 4pm on Wednesdays through Sundays during 
the months of April through September.  He stated that the property is in the GC1 zoning 
district and Section 5-4-36(5)(b) of the City’s zoning code specifies that: 
 

Outdoor sale or rental of tangible personal property, in whole or in part, in the LC or GC-
1 district is permitted only by special exception pursuant to section 5-4-5; provided, 
however, that outdoor sale or rental of any tangible personal property, including food 
and beverage, in whole or in part in the LC or GC-1 district within one hundred sixty feet 
(160') of the OCRM baseline established along the beach of the Atlantic Ocean is 
strictly prohibited. 

 
Mr. Kerr read Section 5-4-5 (c) of the zoning code, which specifies the standards that the 
Board must apply in deciding special exception applications.  He stated that the applicant 
claims that the standards in the ordinance will be met by satisfying all setback, screening,  
 

https://www.municode.com/library/sc/isle_of_palms/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_TIT5PLDE_CH4ZO_ART1GEPR_S5-4-5APVASPEX
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loading and parking requirements and that the applicant has stated on the application that the 
proposed use will not adversely affect adjacent properties.     
 
Ms. Holscher asked the applicant if the purpose of adding the food truck was to generate 
revenue for the park or if there was another motive.  Mr. Phil Macchia of the County Park 
answered that one of the reasons for the request is to generate revenue for the park and that  
additionally the food truck would clean up the food operation that is currently operating out of 
small carts in the park. 
 
Ms. Holscher asked the applicant if the request would impact surrounding businesses.  Mr. 
Macchia answered that he did not believe it would because the menu of the food truck would 
be very limited and it would be replacing the food that is already offered at the park.  He stated 
that food from the truck would be things like sandwiches, which are really taking the place of 
items that a patron may have forgotten, it is not replacing a dining experience. 
 
Ms. Holscher asked if the other County Parks had food trucks.  Mr. Macchia answered no, but 
the truck that is being built for the Isle of Palms park will travel to other parks when it is not on 
the Isle of Palms. 
 
Mr. Leigh asked if the truck being proposed would only be the County Park truck, not outside 
vendors.  Mr. Macchia answered yes, it would only be the County Park truck and he distributed 
a graphic showing a conceptual rendering of the truck.   
 
Mr. Leigh asked how and where the preparation of the food would occur.  Mr. Macchia 
answered that the truck would be permanently stored at a different park and it would be 
cleaned and stocked at a different park and then driven to the Isle of Palms ready to sell food. 
 
Mr. Thornburg asked how the County Park planned to deal with the additional trash generated 
by the truck.  Mr. Macchia stated that the County staff would handle the trash.  He stated that 
they were not anticipating much more than what is currently generated, but that they would be 
monitoring the trash and react accordingly. 
 
Mr. Thornburg stated that he felt the existing businesses in the front beach area struggle all 
winter and pay rent year round and he felt that to approve this request may be damaging to 
their business and that to allow it to occur in a mobile truck may be giving the County Park an 
unfair advantage over the existing businesses. 
 
Mr. Leigh stated that as he understood the request, the County Park patrons already have the 
option of buying their food within the park and he doubted that the fact that it is being done 
from a truck rather than a cart would have a meaningful impact to the area.  He stated that he  
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saw the request as a way for the County Park to make an existing service they are already 
providing cleaner and more efficient. 
 
Ms. Holscher explained that she was also concerned about the potential impact on the existing 
businesses in the area. 
 
Mr. Leigh asked what food items are currently being offered.  Mr. Macchia answered primarily 
hotdogs and prepackaged items. 
 
Mr. Thornburg asked if the Board would be able to grant a continuance for the case to allow 
the business owners in the area to give their input on the request. 
 
Mr. Kerr answered that to his knowledge the Board has never done this, but he thought it 
would be allowable. 
 
Mr. Leigh asked if the Board could impose conditions on their approval.  Mr. Kerr answered 
yes. 
 
Mr. Thornburg asked if there were tables at the park that patrons would use.  Cynthia Wilson 
with the County Park answered yes there were existing picnic tables that would be used. 
 
Mr. Leigh made a motion to approve the request with the conditions that operation of the food 
truck be limited to the times, days of the week, and months identified in the application (11am 
to 4pm on Wednesdays through Sundays during the months of April through September) and 
that no additional amenities be added beyond what exist currently.  Ms. Holscher seconded the 
motion and the vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. 
 
IV. Adjournment  
 
With no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:10 PM.    



Addendum to the Special Exception Application 
filed by the Charleston County Park and 
Recreation Commission, dated 1/20/2025, as 
requested by the Board of Zoning Appeals, 
2/4/2025.

Item 1) Listing of items to be sold

Item 2) Rendering of the proposed structure



Item 1) Listing of items to be sold

• Prepackaged ice cream - including Dippin Dots, novelty ice cream bars, etc.
• Bottled nonalcoholic beverages - including water, soft drinks, Gatorade, etc.
• Prepackaged snacks - including candy, chips, pretzels, sandwiches, nachos, etc.
• Sundry items - including boogie boards, sunscreen, beach toys, towels, etc.
• Rental equipment - including chairs, umbrellas, boogie boards, etc.



Item 2) Rendering



Item 2) Rendering





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appeal Number: 25-05 
 
Applicant:  Thomas and Sue Cotton 
 
Address:  2 Sand Dollar Drive 
 
 
Request: 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a raised pool to encroach 7’ into the front 
setback off Sand Dollar Drive. The required setback is 24’ from the property line and the 
pool is proposed to be located 17’ from the property line. 
 
The applicant claims the lot is extraordinary and exceptional due to the presence of 
multiple live oaks in front yard, the water and sewer lines in the side yard, and a 
drainage easement in the side yard that restricts the construction of a pool. 
 
The applicant claims the application of the ordinance would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Due to the live oaks and drainage 
easement, the applicant claims the only remaining space is the backyard where all 
utilities are located.  
 
The applicant claims the conditions that are peculiar to this property that are not to the 
surrounding properties include the location of the house on the lot, the side yard 
drainage easement, and the 24’ setbacks off Wildwood Drive and Sand Dollar Drive. 
Additionally, under the City’s code previously allowed corner lots to designate one street 
side as the front yard and the other as the side yard. However, the current City code 
requires the lot's front yard setbacks to be met on both street sides and the lot's side 
yard setback requirements must be met on all other sides of the lot. Consequently, the 
applicant claims the current regulations are peculiar to this property as the neighboring 
corner lot residences were constructed under the former City code requirements for 
corner lots. 
 



The applicant claims the authorization of this variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent properties or to the public good. 

 
 

Pertinent Zoning Code Sections: 
 
Section 5-4-32(6) – SR-1 single-family residential district: 
 
Minimum yard requirements. Minimum yard requirements in the SR-1 single-family 
residential district are as follows: 
 

a. Front yard: thirty feet (30'). 
b. Side yard: ten feet (10'). 
c. Rear yard: thirty feet (30'). 

 
Exception: minimum yard requirements for lots with an area less than seventeen 
thousand five hundred (17,500) square feet. 
 

a. Front yard: twenty-four feet (24'). 
b. Side yard: ten feet (10'). 
c. Rear yard: twenty-four feet (24'). 

 
 
Section 5-4-12(h) – Additional regulations: 
 
Where a lot abuts on two (2) streets (either a corner lot or a double frontage lot), the 
lot's front yard setback requirements must be met on both street sides and the lot's side 
yard setback requirements must be met on all other sides of the lot. 
 
 
Section 5-4-5 (b) – Variances: 
 
Pursuant to S.C. Code 1976, § 6-29-800, upon written application filed with the Zoning 
Administrator, the Board may authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of 
the ordinances contained in this chapter when strict application of the provisions of the 
ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. Filing fees set by resolution of City 
Council from time to time must be paid by the applicant at the time of filing of an 
application for a variance. Such application shall contain information addressing each of 
the statutory requirements for variances stated in S.C. Code 1976, § 6-29-800, as 
amended, all of which must be met. A variance may be granted in an individual case of 
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property; 
(2) Such conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 



(3) Because with these conditions, the application of the ordinance or resolution 
of the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; 
(4) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to an 
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not 
be harmed by the granting of the variance. 

 
The Board may not grant a variance which has the effect of allowing the establishment 
of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to physically extend a 
nonconforming use, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official 
zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably if a variance were 
granted shall not be considered as a ground for a variance. A claim of unnecessary 
hardship cannot be based on conditions created by the applicant. A claim of 
unnecessary hardship cannot be based on financial hardship of the applicant. 
 

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the 
location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use 
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in 
the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. 



 



Board of Zoning Appeals 
Variance Application 
City of Isle of Palms 

Form 3 
 

Date Filed: 1-16-2025         Appeal Number: 25-05 

1.  Applicant hereby appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance from the strict 
application to the property described in the Notice of Appeal (Form 1) of the following 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance (Section Number): 5-4-32  so that a zoning permit 
may be issued to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached plot plan.  
Described as follows:  
 
Raised swimming pool placement on 2 Sand Dollar corner lot, requires a 7-foot variance 
from current Sand Dollar setback.  There will still be a 17 ft setback should the 7ft 
variance be granted.  Furthermore, the plan includes moving the main entry from Sand 
Dollar Dr to Wildwood Ave ,  for which a permit has been denied by a zoning official on 
the grounds that the proposal would be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.   See 
Photos A and B 
 

2. What are the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this piece of property 
because of its size, share or topography?   
 
The residence was constructed to the far corner of the property, flanked by live oak trees 
on 3 sides.  There is also a drainage right of way on the Southeast side of the property and 
utilities (water and sewer) run through the backyard.  Therefore, both sides and the rear of 
the home are not viable for a pool construct.  See Photos C and D 
 

3. What unnecessary hardship will result when the standards of the ordinance are met?    
 
Given the live oak trees and the drainage right of way are protected, the remaining space 
is limited to the backyard and the area where we have requested a variance.  Moving the 
utilities (electric, water, sewer) from the backyard would be a tremendous financial 
hardship and doesn’t make logical sense, when the vast majority of open space on our 
property is where we are requesting the variance.  While there is a covered porch, it 
would not be a viable space for the pool as it is too small, would not allow entry into our 
garage and would not allow safe access from the exterior of the residence and is cost 
prohibitive.   See photo E 
 

4. What conditions are peculiar to this piece of property and not to surrounding properties?   
 
Our lot has a great deal of unused space due to its corner lot location, the 10 ft drainage 
right of way on the SE side and 24 ft property setbacks from both Sand Dollar Dr and 



Wildwood Ave.  Furthermore, many of our neighbors’ porches (examples: 6 Sand Dollar 
and 1 Live Oak (also on a corner lot) are 10-15 ft from the property line.  Both examples 
are residences closest to our home.  When we purchased 2 Sand Dollar, we were assured 
that the previous owner had already checked into a pool installation in the very place we 
are requesting our variance.  The previous owner indicated because the home was located 
on a corner lot, the owner had the ability to choose a front and a side entry.  The side 
setback was 10-15 feet off the property line, which aligns with both of our neighbors’ 
examples.  Since we began the variance process, we’ve now been told the corner lot 
residences are no longer able to choose a front and a side, thereby, again making more of 
our lot unusable.   
 
 

5. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance for the following reasons:   
 
Given we are fulltime residents, we know and enjoy many friendships in our 
neighborhood.  As such, we have shared our proposed pool plans with many of our 
neighbors and they are supportive of our variance request.  Furthermore, our residence is 
one of the first visible as you enter into the Wildwood neighborhood.  As such, we have 
designed a pool area that is aesthetically pleasing and makes a great first impression.  Our 
hope is to update the exterior of our home and add a modest, but beautiful pool, which 
should increase home values within our neighborhood.    
 

6. Is this use permitted according to the Zoning Ordinance?   
 
Yes, a pool is a permitted use in this zoning district. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo Attachments A and B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo A –Proposed raised pool location between palm and  porch – 
stairs would move to Wildwood entry  

Blue line – property setback 

Yellow line – 7 ft variance request 

Photo B 



  

Photo C – Live oak and porch prohibits pool 



 

Photo D – Drainage easement 
prohibits pool 



 

 

Photo E – Electric, Water 
and Sewer in back yard 
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Project Info
Project Name: Cotton Residence
Client Name: Thomas & Sue Cotton
Client Email:  suecotton@comcast.net
Client Phone: 815.693.8097
Address: 2 Sand Dollar Drive
City: Isle of Palms
State/Province: SC
Zip/Postal Code: 29451
Designer Name: Devin Dockery

3ft 3ft

3ft. 5in.

Catch Basin Depth

Email: DDockery@PPAS.com
Cell: Devin (843) 494-7014
Phone: Office (843) 484 - 4228
State/Zip: SC    29406
City: North Charleston
Address: 2154 North Center St. Suite 103
Designer: Devin S. Dockery

Catch Basin
Perimeter: 28'
Area: 24 ft²
Int Surface Area: 147.77 ft²
Volume: 449 gallons
Envelope: 12' x 2'
Coping Area: 18 ft²

Main Pool
Perimeter: 72'
Area: 288 ft²
Int Surface Area: 538.97 ft²
Volume: 6,297 gallons
Envelope: 24' x 12'
Depth: 3' to 4' to 5'
Spillover Length(s): 12'

3ft 3ft

10ft. 6in.

5ft

6ft. 3in.

5ft
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Pool Depth Profile
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Aquatica Pools & Spas, LLC
7389 Industry Drive
North Charleston, SC  29418
843-212-0014

Contact:  Thiago Silva
843-442-9177

Premier Pools and Spas - Charleston
2154 N Center St. - Unit 103
North Charleston, SC 29406

Emily Karafa
(843) 484-4228

Current Owner:
COTTON THOMAS, COTTON SUE
2 SAND DOLLAR DR
ISLE OF PALMS SC 29451

Property ID	5710800014
Physical Address	2 SAND DOLLAR DR
Property Class	101 - RESID-SFR
Plat Book/Page	/
Neighborhood	112105 AK05 42nd Ave. to Wild
Dunes
Deed Acres	 0.0000

Scale:  1/20th = 1ft.

Equipment and filter
Plugged in on

elevated stand /
enclosed, not visible
from street at BFE Access

New 12' x 24'
Elevated

Swimming Pool

New Travertine Pool
Decking

4' fencing.  All gates to be self
latching, self closing and lockable.
All doors leading into fenced area

will have door alarms.  By
homeowner. Pool to have ASTM
F1346-23 Compliant Automatic

Cover

House/Deck/Driveway 2,894 sf
   Total Existing Building Coverage 2,894 sf

(Lot Area: 8,704 sf)        % coverage 33%
New Swimming Pool 312 sf
    New Decking Total 598 sf
Removal of Existing Concrete Driveways (1,030 sf)
TOTAL NEW BUILDING COVERAGE 2,774 sf

NEW TOTAL % COVERAGE 31.8 %

Lot Coverage

3f 3f

3ft. 5in.

Pool Depth Profile
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